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1. Schedule for all training for the 2022/2023 academic 

year 

2022/2023 academic year start and finish dates: 
First day of the Autumn semester 2022/2023 29/08/2022  
Last day of the Autumn semester 2022/2023 29/01/2023  
First day of the Spring semester 2022/2023 06/02/2023  
Last day of the Spring semester 2022/2023 02/07/2023  
 
 

General academic year schedule 
Academic year 2022/2023, Autumn semester 

Registration period 29.08.2022-11.09.2022 2 weeks 
Study period 05.09.2022-18.12.2022 14 weeks  
Examination period 19.12.2022-22.01.2023 4 weeks 
Final examination period* 16.01.2023-29.01.2023 2 weeks 

Academic year 2022/2023, Spring semester 
Registration period 06.02.2023-19.02.2023 2 weeks 
Study period 13.02.2023-26.05.2023 14 weeks 
Examination period 30.05.2023-25.06.2023 4 weeks 
Final examination period* 19.06.2023-02.07.2023 2 weeks 
 
 

Public holidays and transferred working days: 
15/October/2022 (Saturday) transferred workday (31.10) 
23/October/2022 (Sunday)  national holiday 
31/October/2022 (Monday) rest day 
1/November/2022 (Friday) All Saints' Day 
24/December/2022 (Saturday) Christmas Eve 
25-26/December/2022 (Saturday-Sunday) Christmas  
1/January/2023 (Saturday) New Year 
15/March/2023 (Wednesday) national holiday 
7/April/2023 (Friday)  Good Friday  
9-10/April/2023 (Sunday-Monday)  Easter 
1/May/2023 (Monday)  Labour Day 
28-29//May/2023 (Sunday-Monday)  Pentecost 
 
University will be closed due to national holidays (no teaching):  
23/October/2022 (Sunday)  national holiday 
29/October- 1/November/2022 (Saturday-Friday)  All Saints' Day, rest day 

23/December/2022 - 2/January/2023  
Christmas and New Year - Winter 
break 

7-10/April/2023 (Friday-Monday)  Good Friday and Easter 
29/April-1/May/2023 Labour Day 
27-29/June/2022 (Saturday-Monday)  Pentecost 
 
Graduation ceremony: 
23-24/Marc/2023 
24-28/July/2023 
*on weekdays and Tuesdays from 12 hours  
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In details: 

 
Detailed general academic year schedule: 

Academic year 2022/2023, Autumn semester 
Registration period 29.08.2022-11.09.2022 2 weeks 
Project week 05.09.2022-09.09.2022 1 week 
Academic weeks 12.09.2022-22.10.2022 6 weeks 
Autumn break 24.10.2022-28.10.2022 1 week 
Academic weeks 02.11.2022-18.12.2022 7 weeks 
Final examination period I. 05.12.2022-09.12.2022 1 week 
Examination period 19.12.2022-22.12.2022 1 week 
University closed 23.12.2022-02.01.2023 1 week 
Examination period 03.01.2023-22.01.2023 3 weeks 
Final examination period II. 16.01.2023-29.01.2023 2 weeks 

Academic year 2022/2023, Spring semester 
Registration period 06.02.2023-19.02.2023 2 weeks 
Academic weeks 13.02.2023-02.04.2023 7 weeks 
Spring break 03.04.2023-06.04.2023 1 week 
Project week 11.04.2023-14.04.2023 1 week 
Academic weeks 17.04.2023-26.05.2023 6 weeks 
Examination period 30.05.2023-25.06.2023 4 weeks 
Final examination period 19.06.2023-02.07.2023 2 weeks 
Summer break from 03.07.2023   
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2. Detailed schedule of the academic year related to study 

administration 
 

Academic year 2022/2023 Autumn semester 

 ACTIVITY Start Day Hour Finish Day  Hour 

1 
Opening of the academic year (the final date 
and place to be determined by Communication 
Department) 

28.08.2022      

2 
Thesis topic selection 2022/2023/1 semester 1. 
(based on a separate prospectus) 

22.08.2022 Monday  18.09.2022 Sunday  

3 

Enrolment for bachelor programs, split and 
complex master programs (first semester 
admitted students for 2022/2023/1 semester) 
according to specific time schedule given in the 
semester start information. Also for foreign 
students (Stipendium Hungaricum, Diaspora 
etc.) 

29.08.2022 Monday  09.09.2022 Friday  

4 

Registration for the 1st semester of 2022/2023, 
registration for bachelor programs and the split 
and complex master programs, postgraduate 
programs for students from the start of the 
student status 2nd semester, according to 
specific time schedule given in the semester 
start information. 

29.08.2022 Monday  11.09.2022 Sunday 23:59 

5 

Final course registration period (course 
registration and cancellation) for the 1st 
semester of bachelor program, split and 
complex masters programs for students 
admitted for 2022/2023/1 semester, from the 
given date in the semester start information. 

29.08.2022 Monday  09.09.2022 Friday 12:00 

6 

Final course registration period (course 
registration and cancellation) for bachelor 
program, split and complex masters programs 
postgraduate programs from the second 
semester of student status for 2022/2023/1 
semester, based on the semester start 
information. 

29.08.2022 Monday  09.09.2022 Friday 12:00 

7 
Final course registration period, for subjects 
that include project week. 

29.08.2022 Monday  02.09.2022 Friday 12:00 

8 Intensive (project) week 05.09.2022 Monday  09.09.2022 Friday  

9 

Final course registration supplementary period, 
only course registration for all students, guest 
students in all grades, in all programs, on all 
program levels for the 2022/2023/1 semester. 

10.09.2022 Saturday 16:00 12.09.2022 Monday 12:00 

10 
Student offered grade acceptance period 
2022/2023/1 semester 

12.09.2022 Monday 9:00 08.01.2023 Sunday 23:59 

11 

Final course registration supplementary period 
2, bachelor program and Study Abroad and 
international exchange students for 
2022/2023/1 semester 

12.09.2022 Monday 13:00 16.09.2022 Friday 16:00 

12 Fall break 24.10.2022 Monday  28.10.2022 Friday  

13 
Submission of the thesis where the December 
final exam is provided 2022/2023/1 semester 

24.10.2022 Monday 10:00 07.11.2022 Monday 16:00 

14 
Application for final exams where the 
December final exam is provided. 

24.10.2022 Monday 10:00 07.11.2022 Monday 23:59 

15 Submission of the thesis 2022/2023/1 14.11.2022 Monday 10:00 28.11.2022 Monday 16:00 
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 ACTIVITY Start Day Hour Finish Day  Hour 
semester 

16 Application for the final exam 14.11.2022 Monday 10:00 28.11.2022 Monday 23:59 

17 

Spring semester preliminary course 
registration for bachelor, split and complex 
masters programs in English for the 
2022/2023/2 semester 

21.11.2022 Monday  27.11.2022 Sunday 23:59 

18 
Registration for fall semester exams (for those 
who fill out the HALVEL) for bachelor and 
complex program students. 

28.11.2022 Monday 10:00 02.12.2022 Friday 12:00 

19 
Registration for fall semester exams (for those 
who fill out the HALVEL) for masters program 
and postgraduate program students. 

28.11.2022 Monday 14:00 02.12.2022 Friday 12:00 

20 
Thesis topic selection 2022/2023/1 semester 2. 
(based on a separate prospectus) 

28.11.2022 Monday  18.12.2022 Sunday  

21 
Registration for fall semester exams for all 
students who are not taking the final exam. 

02.12.2022 Friday 12:00 19.01.2023 Thursday 23:59 

22 
Registration for fall semester exams for all 
students who are taking the final exam. 

02.12.2022 Friday 12:00 05.01.2023 Thursday 23:59 

23 
Final exam period 1st semester December 
period 

05.12.2022 Monday  10.12.2022 Saturday  

24 
Completing the HALVEL questionnaire (last 
week of the study period) all semesters 
bachelor and master courses. 

12.12.2022 Monday 10:00 18.12.2022 Sunday 23:59 

25 
Specialisation selection period (for the last 
week of the study period) 

12.12.2022 Monday 12:00 18.12.2022 Sunday 23:59 

26 
Examination period 1st week for all semester 
courses  

19.12.2022 Monday  22.12.2022 Thursday  

27 University Closed 23.12.2022 Friday  02.01.2023 Monday  

28 
Examination period week 2 for final examiners 
for all semester  

03.01.2023 Tuesday  07.01.2023 Saturday  

29 
Examination period 2-4 weeks for non final 
examiners  

03.01.2023 Tuesday  21.01.2023 Saturday  

30 

Spring semester preliminary course 
registration in Hungarian language for 
bachelor, split and complex masters programs, 
correspondence masters programs and also 
postgraduate programs in English-Hungarian 
for the 2022/2023/2 semester 

09.01.2023 Monday  15.01.2023 Sunday 23:59 

31 
Administrative week in preparation for the 
final exam 

09.01.2023 Monday  13.01.2023 Friday  

32 Final exam period, 1st semester January period 16.01.2023 Monday  27.01.2023 Friday  
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Academic year 2022/2023 Spring semester 
 

 ACTIVITY Start Day Hour Finish Day  Hour 

1 
Thesis topic selection 2022/2023/2 semester 1. 
(based on a separate prospectus) 

30.01.2023 Monday  26.02.2023 Sunday  

2 

Enrolment (first semester admitted for 
2022/2023/2 semester) for masters program 
students, DD courses students for Bachelor's 
and masters students admitted according to the 
date given in the semester start information 
(prepared by: Student Service) 

06.02.2023 Monday  08.02.2023 Wednesday  

3 

Semester enrolment and registration for 
students of bachelors and masters courses, 
postgraduate programs and preparatory 
courses from the second semester of student 
status for the semester 2022/2023/2, according 
to the date given in the semester start 
information  

06.02.2023 Monday  19.02.2023 Sunday 23:59 

4 

Final course registration period (course 
registration and cancellation) for bachelor 
program, split and complex masters programs, 
postgraduate programs, preparatory training 
students from the second semester of student 
status 2022/2023/2 semester, based on the 
semester start information (prepared by: 
Student Service). 

06.02.2023 Monday  17.02.2023 Friday 12:00 

5 

Final course registration period (course 
registration and cancellation) for the 1st 
semester of masters program for students 
admitted for 2022/2023/2 semester, based on 
the semester start information (prepared by: 
Student Service). 

06.02.2023 Monday  17.02.2023 Friday 12:00 

6 
Student offered grade acceptance period 
2022/2023/2 semester 

13.02.2023 Monday 9:00 11.06.2023 Sunday 23:59 

7 

Final course registration period, just subject 
admission for all students, guest students, for 
all grades, all course and all levels of training 
2022/2023/2 semester. 

18.02.2023 Saturday 16:00 20.02.2023 Monday 23:59 

8 Diploma awarding ceremonies 23.03.2023 Thursday  24.03.2023 Friday  

9 Spring break 03.04.2023 Monday  06.04.2023 Thursday  

10 Intensive (project) week 11.04.2023 Tuesday  14.04.2023 Friday  

11 Submission of the thesis, 2022/2023/2 semster 24.04.2023 Tuesday 10:00 08.05.2023 Monday 16:00 

12 Application for the final exam 24.04.2023 Tuesday 10:00 08.05.2023 Monday 23:59 

13 
Thesis topic selection 2022/2023/2 semester 2. 
(based on a separate prospectus) 

08.05.2023 Monday  28.05.2023 Sunday  

14 
Registration for spring semester exams (for 
those who fill out the HALVEL) for bachelor 
and complex program students. 

08.05.2023 Monday 10:00 12.05.2023 Friday 12:00 

15 
Registration for spring semester exams (for 
those who fill out the HALVEL) for masters 
program and postgraduate program students. 

08.05.2023 Monday 14:00 12.05.2023 Friday 12:00 

16 

Registration for spring semester exams for all 
students who are not taking the final exam, 
bachelor programs, complex programs, master 
programs, postgraduate programs, doctoral 
programs and guest students. 

12.05.2023 Friday 12:00 22.06.2023 Thursday 23:59 

17 Registration for spring semester exams for all 12.05.2023 Friday 12:00 08.06.2023 Thursday 23:59 
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 ACTIVITY Start Day Hour Finish Day  Hour 
students who are taking the final exam, 
bachelor programs, complex programs, master 
programs, postgraduate programs. 

18 
Fall semester preliminary course registration, 
for bachelor, split and complex program in 
English for the 2023/2024/1 semester. 

15.05.2023 Monday  21.05.2023 Sunday 23:59 

19 
Completing the HALVEL questionnaire (last 
week of the study period) bachelor, master and 
guest students 

22.05.2023 Monday 10:00 28.05.2023 Sunday 23:59 

20 
Specialisation selection period (for the last 
week of the study period) 

22.05.2023 Monday 12:00 28.05.2023 Sunday 23:59 

21 
Exam period, 1st-2nd weeks for students taking 
the final exam (semester organised) 

30.05.2023 Tuesday  10.06.2023 Friday  

22 
Exam period, 1st-4th weeks for students not 
taking the final exam (semester organised) 

30.05.2023 Tuesday  25.06.2023 Saturday  

23 

Fall semester preliminary course registration, 
for bachelor, split and complex program in 
English for masters, English-Hungary 
postgraduate programs the 2023/2024/1 
semester. 

12.06.2023 Monday  18.06.2023 Sunday 23:59 

24 
Administrative week in preparation for the final 
exam 

12.06.2023 Monday  16.06.2023 Friday  

25 Final exam period, 2nd semester 19.06.2023 Monday  30.06.2023 Friday  

26 Diploma awarding ceremonies 24.07.2023 Monday  28.07.2023 Friday  

 

HALVEL: Teacher and Course Evaluation System 


